

## Florida Department of

#### **Environmental Protection**

## **Hazardous Waste Inspection Report**

### **FACILITY INFORMATION:**

Facility Name: A R Paquette & Co Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 06/20/2019 On-Site Inspection End Date: 06/20/2019

**ME ID#**: 57674 **EPA ID#**: FLD982105884

Facility Street Address: 1400 E International Speedway Blvd, Deland, FL 32724-2608

Contact Mailing Address: 1400 E International Speedway Blvd, Deland, FL 32724-2608

County Name: Volusia Contact Phone: (386) 736-1978

NOTIFIED AS: Non-Handler

Transporter

#### **INSPECTION TYPE:**

Routine Inspection for Hazardous Waste Transporter facility

## **INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:**

Principal Inspector: John E. White, Inspector

Other Participants: Jessica Ogle, Comptroller; Chris Paquette, Operations Manager

**LATITUDE / LONGITUDE:** Lat 29° 3′ 24.4217″ / Long 81° 16′ 34.5009″

NAIC 484230 - Specialized Freight (except Used Goods) Trucking, Long-Distance

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

### Introduction:

On June 20, 2019, John White, Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), inspected A. R. Paquette & Company, Inc. for compliance with state and federal hazardous waste and used oil regulations. Jessica Ogle, Comptroller, and Chris Paquette, Operations Manager, for A.R. Paquette & Company, Inc. accompanied the inspector on the inspection.

A.R. Paquette & Company, Inc. (A.R. Paquette) most recently notified in February 15, 2019 as a transporter of hazardous waste, a transporter of universal waste and as a small quantity handler of universal waste. The company originally notified in April 1987 and received EPA identification number FLD982105884.

The facility has been at this location since 1996 and operates Monday through Friday 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM. The facility has eighteen trucks and twenty-one employees and is connected to a potable well for drinking water and a septic system for domestic wastewater.

#### **INSPECTION HISTORY (last 5 years)**

The facility was last inspected by the Department on September 10, 2015, as a Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator, a Transporter of hazardous waste, and a Used Oil Generator. The facility was in compliance at the time of the inspection.

## **Process Description:**

A.R. Paquette is a national hazardous materials and hazardous waste transporter. The facility also rents Penske trucks. No maintenance is conducted on Penske trucks, that work is done by Penske at a maintenance facility in Daytona, Florida.

The facility has a maintenance bay on-site. Maintenance is conducted on only five of the eighteen trucks. The remaining thirteen trucks are serviced at an outside shop as part of a maintenance agreement on the lease.

Used oil is stored in a properly labeled, 250-gallon, double-walled tank located inside the shop. Used oil filters

Inspection Date: 06/20/2019

are stored in a properly labeled container.

UES is the used oil transporter. The last shipment of used oil was a shipment of 250 gallons on March 12, 2019. Prior to that there was a shipment of 200 gallons of used oil on November 28, 2018. Due to the full service maintenance agreement the facility generates less used oil than in past years.

A.R. Paquette transports hazardous waste from treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) facilities to a destination facility. The transporter does not deal directly with hazardous waste generators. Based on information provided by Jessica Ogle, the facility has not had a release of hazardous waste during transportation during the past three years. A random review of hazardous waste manifests found no issues.

Staff training is computer based training provided by JJ Keller Fleet Mentor. The computer flags when each driver is required to update training. New drivers are required to complete the training program prior to beginning work.

### Conclusion:

A.R. Paquette & Company, Inc. was inspected as a a Transporter of hazardous waste, and a Used Oil Generator. The facility was in compliance at the time of the inspection.

Inspection Date: 06/20/2019

# 1.0 - Pre-Inspection Checklist

# Requirements:

The requirements listed in this section provide an opportunity for the Department's inspector to indicate the conditions found at the time of the inspection. A "Not Ok" response to a requirement indicates either a potential violation of the corresponding rule or an area of concern that requires more attention. Both potential violations and areas of concern are discussed further at the end of this inspection report.

# Note: Checklist items with shaded boxes are for informational purposes only.

Item No.	Pre-Inspection Review	Yes	No	N/A
1.1	Has the facility notified with correct status? 262.18(a)	~		
1.2	Has the facility notified of change of status? 62-730.150(2)(b)			^
1.3	Did the facility conduct a waste determination on all wastes generated? 262.11			<

Inspection Date: 06/20/2019

# Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C.

John E. White		Inspector		
Principal Inspector Name		Principal Inspector Title		
Principal Inspector Signature		DEP	07/30/2019	
		Organization	Date	
Jessica Ogle	9	Comptroller		
Representative Name		Representative Title		
		A.R. Paquette & Company		
		Organization		
Report and is not admitting to the accuracy Violations" or areas of concern.  Chris Paquette  Representative Name		Operations Manager Representative Title		
		A.R. Paquette & Company		
		Organization		
Report and i		Representative only acknowledges receipt or y of any of the items identified by the Depar		
Report Appr	overs:			
Approver:	Daniel K. Hall	Inspection Approval Da	te: 07/31/2019	